



\$~48

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1823/2025**

**SIKANDAR**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kamal Jindal, Advocate.

versus

**ASHWANI KUMAR (COMMISSIONER) & ORS.....Respondents**

Through: Ms. Vidhi Jain, Advocate for R-1 to  
3.

SI Ashutosh Mishra, PS Mehrauli.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**28.04.2026**

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

**CM APPL. 28188/2026 (Exemption)**

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

**CM APPL. 28187/2026 (recalling of orders)**

3. The present application has been filed on behalf of the petitioner under  
Section 151 of the CPC seeking the following prayers:-

“In view of the above-said facts and circumstances, it is, therefore, most respectfully prayed that this Hon’ble court may kindly be pleased to allow the application and to recall the Order dated 01.12.2025 passed in Contempt case No. 182312025 titled as "Sikandar Vs. Ashwani Kumar (Commissioner) & Ors." In the interest of justice.

Pass any other or further order/s as this Hon’ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case, in favour of the Petitioner and against the Respondent.”

4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents, on advance



notice, submits that demolition action scheduled for 24.12.2025 could not be carried out due to GRAP restrictions. However, the demolition action is now scheduled for 13.05.2026. It is further submitted that the property was sealed, however, upon inspection of the same, it was found that the seal was tampered and thus, necessary steps were taken with regard to the same. Let a status report be filed before the next date of hearing.

5. List on 14.07.2026.

6. Needless to state that on a request made by the concerned officer, the SHO concerned shall provide necessary force for the planned action in accordance with law.

**AMIT SHARMA, J**

**APRIL 28, 2026/sn/ah**